

No. 22-245

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABOLFAZL HOSSEINZADEH,

Petitioner,

v.

BELLEVUE PARK HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BELLEVUE PARK HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANDREW J. KINSTLER
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154
Ph: 206-292-1144
akinstler@helsell.com
*Counsel for Bellevue Park
Homeowners Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 2 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. The district court properly allowed Gonzales to join in the HOA's summary judgment motion as to the state law defamation and false light claims | 5 |
| B. The district court and the Ninth Circuit properly applied state law to the pendent state claims asserting liability for defama- tion and false light | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wash.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 177 Wash.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Moe v. Wise</i> , 97 Wash.App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wash.App. 147, 225 P.3d 339 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ward v. Painters' Local Union No. 300</i> , 41 Wash.2d 859, 252 P.2d 253 (1953)..... | 8 |
| <i>Williams v. Blount</i> , 741 P.2d 595 (Wyo. 1987)..... | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. §1982 | 1 |
| RULES | |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 2, 3, 11 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) | 3 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) | 4 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Hosseinzadeh v. Bellevue Park Homeowners Association, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-01385-JCC (W.D. Wash.) | 10 |
